NO. COA P24-735 DISTRICT 10

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

TELIA KIVETT; WANDA NELSON FOWLER; the REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and the NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ALAN HIRSCH, JEFF CARMON, KEVIN N. LEWIS, SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN, STACY "FOUR" EGGERS IV, in Official Capacity as Members of NCSBE, and KAREN BRINSON BELL, in Official Capacity as Executive Director of NCSBE,

From Wake County

24CV031557-910

Defendants-Respondents,

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE.

Defendant-Intervenor-Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE SECURE FAMILIES INITIATIVE AND COUNT EVERY HERO, AN UNINCORPORATED ASSOCIATION, IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-RESPONDENTS AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT¹

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	2 -
INTRODUCTION	3 -
ISSUES ADDRESSED	5 -
ARGUMENT	5 -
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT PETITIONERS' LAST-MINU EFFORT TO REVERSE MORE THAN A DECADE OF NORTH CAROLINA LAW AND DISENFRANCHISE ELIGIBLE OVERSEAS NORTH CAROLINA VOTERS.	H
II. THE RELIEF PETITIONERS SEEK MISUNDERSTANDS TH OVERSEAS VOTING PROCESS AND RISKS DISENFRANCHISING A BROAD RANGE OF ABSENTEE VOTERS.	
III. GRANTING PETITIONERS' ULTIMATE RELIEF WOULD AI TO THE ALREADY SIGNIFICANT PROCEDURAL BARRIER OVERSEAS AND MILITARY VOTERS FACE, RISKING FURTHER DISENFRANCHISEMENT.	LS
A. UOCAVA VOTERS ALREADY FACE SIGNIFICANT BARRIERS VOTING.	
B. PETITIONERS' REQUESTED RELIEF WILL FURTHER DISENFRANCHISE UOCAVA VOTERS, CONTRAVENING CONGRESS AND THE NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY'S INTENT TO PROTECT MILITARY AND OVERSIVOTERS.	
CONCLUSION	16 -
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	- 19 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
Statutes
50 U.S.C. § 4025(b)(2)
50 U.S.C. § 4027
52 U.S.C. § 20310(1)
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)(2)(A)
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 163-182.5(b)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-258.2(1)(e)
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-258.7
Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act, Pub. L. 99-410, 100 Stat. 924 (1986)
Other Authorities
2020 Report to Congress, FED. VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Reports/FVAP-2020-Report-to-Congress_ 20210916_FINAL.pdf
2020 Overseas Citizen Population Analysis Report, FED. VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (2021), https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Reports/OCPA-2020- Final-Report_20220805.pdf
2023 Post-Election Voting Survey: Active Duty Military (ADM), FED. VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (2023), https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Reports/2022-PEVS- ADM-Tech-Report-Final-20230823.pdf

Birth Abroad - Register Your Child as a U.S. Citizen, U.S. EMBASSY AND CONSULATE GENERAL OF THE NETH., https://nl.usembassy.gov/birth-abroad-register-your-child-as- a-u-s-citizen/ (last visited Oct. 25, 2024)	0
Birth Abroad and Eligibility for U.S. Citizenship, U.S. EMBASSY & CONSULATES IN MEX., https://mx.usembassy.gov/passports/births/ (last visited Oct. 25, 2024)	0
H.R. Rep. No. 99-765 (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2009	6
Housing America's Military Families, BIPARTISAN POLICY CTR. (2023), https://bipartisanpolicy.org/event/housing-americasmilitary-families/	4
How to Vote Absentee from Abroad, FED. VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM, https://www.fvap.gov/citizen-voter/overview	2
N.C. Absentee & Early Voting Statistics for the 2024 General Election, NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS (Oct. 25, 2024), https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl. ncsbe.gov/Press/2024%20General/NC%20Absentee%20Stats %20for%202024%20General/2024-10-25%20Daily%20Absentee%20Stats%20Report%20-%202024%20 General.pdf (current through Oct. 24, 2004)	2
Niall McCarthy, U.S. Military Voting Intention in 2016 and 2020, STATISTA (Sept. 1, 2020), https://www.statista.com/chart/22761/us-military-voting-intention-in-the-november-election/	4
2020 Post-Election Voting Survey: Active Duty Military, FED. VOTING ASSISTANCE PROGRAM (2021), https://www.fvap.gov/uploads/FVAP/Reports/FVAP_ADM- Technical-Report-2020_FINAL_20210831.pdf	4
Quick Response Evaluation, Accuracy of the Help America Vote Verification Program Responses (A-03-09-29115), Off. Of the Inspector Gen., Soc. Sec. Admin. (2009), https://oig- files.ssa.gov/audits/full/A-03-09-29115.pdf	1

No. COA P24-735 DISTRICT 10

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

TELIA KIVETT; WANDA NELSON FOWLER; the REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE and the NORTH CAROLINA REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiffs-Petitioners

v.

NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ALAN HIRSCH, JEFF CARMON, KEVIN N. LEWIS, SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN, STACY "FOUR" EGGERS IV, in Official Capacity as Members of NCSBE, and KAREN BRINSON BELL, in Official Capacity as Executive Director of NCSBE.

From Wake County 24CV031557-910
